(0.09)$   (0.46)$   (0.40)$   (1.58)$

Shares used in computation of basic
and diluted loss per share: 379,650   368,052   376,564   361,782

(1) Components of stock-based compensation:
Fulfillment (98)$   (575)$   5,512$   206$
Marketing 115   (110)   2,419   370
Technology and content (765)   (948)   17,305   1,708
General and administrative (84)   (934)   8,011   416

(832)$   (2,567)$   33,247$   2,700$

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Gross profit

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Net sales
Cost of sales

Page 6 of 17

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

851,299$   -$   851,299$   639,281$   -$   639,281$
635,132   -   635,132   477,089   -   477,089
216,167   -   216,167   162,192   -   162,192

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 90,342   -   90,342   81,400   -   81,400
Marketing 26,728   -   26,728   32,537   -   32,537
Technology and content 52,907   -   52,907   53,846   -   53,846
General and administrative 18,698   -   18,698   21,481   -   21,481
Stock-based compensation (832)   832   -   (2,567)   2,567   -
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 1,212   (1,212)   -   41,835   (41,835)   -
Restructuring-related and other 36,757   (36,757)   -   3,994   (3,994)   -

   Total operating expenses 225,812   (37,137)   188,675   232,526   (43,262)   189,264

Income (loss) from operations (9,645)   37,137   27,492   (70,334)   43,262   (27,072)

Interest income 5,600   -   5,600   6,316   -   6,316
Interest expense (35,922)   -   (35,922)   (35,046)   -   (35,046)
Other income (expense), net 3,183   -   3,183   (2,203)   -   (2,203)
Other gains (losses), net 2,261   (2,261)   -   (63,625)   63,625   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (24,878)   (2,261)   (27,139)   (94,558)   63,625   (30,933)

Income (loss) before equity in losses of equity-method investees (34,523)   34,876   353   (164,892)   106,887   (58,005)

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (557)   557   -   (4,982)   4,982   -

Net income (loss) (35,080)$   35,433$   353$   (169,874)$   111,869$   (58,005)$

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 38,108$   38,108$   (64,403)$   (64,403)$

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share (0.09)$   0.09$   $   0.00 (0.46)$   0.30$   (0.16)$

Shares used in computation of income (loss) per share
Basic 379,650   379,650   368,052   368,052
Diluted 379,650   398,361   368,052   368,052

(1)  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Cost of sales
Gross profit

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

September 30, 2002 September 30, 2001

Net sales

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

Page 7 of 17

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported (1) Adjustments Pro Forma

2,504,326$   -$   2,504,326$   2,007,262$   -$   2,007,262$
1,846,867   -   1,846,867   1,482,753   -   1,482,753

657,459   -   657,459   524,509   -   524,509

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 265,908   -   265,908   265,231   -   265,231
Marketing 87,804   -   87,804   103,833   -   103,833
Technology and content 166,569   -   166,569   188,840   -   188,840
General and administrative 59,034   -   59,034   70,287   -   70,287
Stock-based compensation 33,247   (33,247)   -   2,700   (2,700)   -
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 4,565   (4,565)   -   143,496   (143,496)   -
Restructuring-related and other 46,731   (46,731)   -   176,904   (176,904)   -

   Total operating expenses 663,858   (84,543)   579,315   951,291   (323,100)   628,191

Income (loss) from operations (6,399)   84,543   78,144   (426,782)   323,100   (103,682)

Interest income 16,902   -   16,902   23,073   -   23,073
Interest expense (106,817)   -   (106,817)   (103,942)   -   (103,942)
Other income (expense), net 2,876   -   2,876   (7,265)   -   (7,265)
Other gains (losses), net (55,677)   55,677   -   (18,453)   18,453   -

   Total non-operating expenses, net (142,716)   55,677   (87,039)   (106,587)   18,453   (88,134)

Loss before equity in losses of equity-method investees (149,115)   140,220   (8,895)   (533,369)   341,553   (191,816)

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (3,469)   3,469   -   (28,472)   28,472   -

Loss before change in accounting principle (152,584)   143,689   (8,895)   (561,841)   370,025   (191,816)

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 801   (801)   -   (10,523)   10,523   -

Net loss (151,783)$   142,888$   (8,895)$   (572,364)$   380,548$   (191,816)$

Net cash used in operating activities (198,288)$   (198,288)$   (468,902)$   (468,902)$

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.41)$   0.39$   (0.02)$   (1.55)$   1.02$   (0.53)$
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 0.01   (0.01)   -   (0.03)   0.03   -

(0.40)$   0.38$   (0.02)$   (1.58)$   1.05$   (0.53)$

Shares used in computation of basic
and diluted loss per share: 376,564   376,564   361,782   361,782

(1)  In accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations

Cost of sales
Gross profit

September 30, 2002 September 30, 2001

Net sales

Page 8 of 17

Books, Music Electronics,
and DVD/Video Tools and Kitchen Total International Services Consolidated

Net sales 412,428$   128,516$   540,944$   263,540$   46,815$   851,299$
Gross profit 116,458   13,027   129,485   60,728   25,954   216,167
Pro forma income (loss) from operations 43,102   (24,071)   19,031   819   7,642   27,492
Stock-based compensation 832
Amortization of other intangibles (1,212)
Restructuring-related and other (36,757)
Total non-operating expenses, net (24,878)
Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (557)
Net loss (35,080)$

Segment highlights:
Y / Y net sales growth 17% 25% 19% 90% 1% 33%
Y / Y gross profit growth 25% (2%) 21% 116% (5%) 33%
Gross margin 28% 10% 24% 23% 55% 25%
Pro forma operating margin 10% (19%) 4% 0% 16% 3%
Net sales mix 49% 15% 64% 31% 5% 100%

Books, Music Electronics,
and DVD/Video Tools and Kitchen Total International Services Consolidated

Net sales 351,431$   103,112$   454,543$   138,491$   46,247$   639,281$
Gross profit 93,354   13,327   106,681   28,163   27,348   162,192
Pro forma income (loss) from operations 26,223   (33,107)   (6,884)   (28,000)   7,812   (27,072)
Stock-based compensation 2,567
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles (41,835)
Restructuring-related and other (3,994)
Total non-operating expenses, net (94,558)
Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (4,982)
Net loss (169,874)$

Segment highlights:
Y / Y net sales growth (12%) 6% (9%) 58% (12%) 0%
Y / Y gross profit growth (14%) 49% (9%) 49% (11%) (3%)
Gross margin 27% 13% 23% 20% 59% 25%
Pro forma operating margin 7% (32%) (2%) (20%) 17% (4%)
Net sales mix 55% 16% 71% 22% 7% 100%

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2002

Three Months Ended September 30, 2001

North America

North America

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Segment Information

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Page 9 of 17

Books, Music Electronics,
and DVD/Video Tools and Kitchen Total International Services Consolidated

Net sales 1,267,193$   383,150$   1,650,343$   707,517$   146,466$   2,504,326$
Gross profit 363,266   50,968   414,234   157,101   86,124   657,459
Pro forma income (loss) from operations 138,558   (63,325)   75,233   (20,632)   23,543   78,144
Stock-based compensation (33,247)
Amortization of other intangibles (4,565)
Restructuring-related and other (46,731)
Total non-operating expenses, net (142,716)
Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (3,469)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 801
Net loss (151,783)$

Segment highlights:
Y / Y net sales growth 10% 16% 11% 77% 15% 25%
Y / Y gross profit growth 16% 17% 16% 84% 5% 25%
Gross margin 29% 13% 25% 22% 59% 26%
Pro forma operating margin 11% (17%) 5% (3%) 16% 3%
Net sales mix 51% 15% 66% 28% 6% 100%

Books, Music Electronics,
and DVD/Video Tools and Kitchen Total International Services Consolidated

Net sales 1,150,740$   330,576$   1,481,316$   398,942$   127,004$   2,007,262$
Gross profit 313,317   43,706   357,023   85,578   81,908   524,509
Pro forma income (loss) from operations 92,815   (120,262)   (27,447)   (92,562)   16,327   (103,682)
Stock-based compensation (2,700)
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles (143,496)
Restructuring-related and other (176,904)
Total non-operating expenses, net (106,587)
Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (28,472)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (10,523)
Net loss (572,364)$

Segment highlights:
Y / Y net sales growth (3%) 25% 2% 69% 23% 12%
Y / Y gross profit growth 13% 96% 19% 67% 3% 22%
Gross margin 27% 13% 24% 21% 64% 26%